

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 8

Section 37(1)

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### *The 1977 Act*

F1<sub>1</sub> .....

**Annotations:**

**Amendments (Textual)**

F1 Sch. 8 paras. 1-9 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006](#) (c. 43), s. 8(2), **Sch. 4** (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#), [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

F1<sub>2</sub> .....

**Annotations:**

**Amendments (Textual)**

F1 Sch. 8 paras. 1-9 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006](#) (c. 43), s. 8(2), **Sch. 4** (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#), [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

F1<sub>3</sub> .....

**Annotations:**

**Amendments (Textual)**

F1 Sch. 8 paras. 1-9 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006](#) (c. 43), s. 8(2), **Sch. 4** (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#), [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

F1<sub>4</sub> .....

**Annotations:**

**Amendments (Textual)**

F1 Sch. 8 paras. 1-9 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006](#) (c. 43), s. 8(2), **Sch. 4** (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#), [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

F1<sub>5</sub> .....

*Changes to legislation:* There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

**Annotations:**

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F1** Sch. 8 paras. 1-9 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006](#) (c. 43), s. 8(2), **Sch. 4** (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#), [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

<sup>F1</sup>6 .....

**Annotations:**

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F1** Sch. 8 paras. 1-9 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006](#) (c. 43), s. 8(2), **Sch. 4** (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#), [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

<sup>F1</sup>7 .....

**Annotations:**

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F1** Sch. 8 paras. 1-9 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006](#) (c. 43), s. 8(2), **Sch. 4** (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#), [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

<sup>F1</sup>8 .....

**Annotations:**

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F1** Sch. 8 paras. 1-9 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006](#) (c. 43), s. 8(2), **Sch. 4** (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#), [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

<sup>F1</sup>9 .....

**Annotations:**

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F1** Sch. 8 paras. 1-9 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006](#) (c. 43), s. 8(2), **Sch. 4** (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#), [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

<sup>F2</sup>10 .....

**Annotations:**

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F2** Sch. 8 para. 10 repealed (1.3.2007 immediately before the National Health Service Act 2006 comes into force) by [The National Health Service \(Pre-consolidation Amendments\) Order 2006](#) (S.I. 2006/1407), art. 1(1), **Sch. 2** (with art. 4)

<sup>F3</sup>11 .....

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

**Annotations:**

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F3** Sch. 8 para. 11 repealed (20.10.2003 for W., 1.12.2003 for E.) by [Health \(Wales\) Act 2003 \(c. 4\), s. 10\(2\)](#), [Sch. 4](#); [S.I. 2003/2660, art. 2\(1\)\(iii\)\(2\)](#); [S.I. 2003/3064, art. 2\(1\)\(iii\)\(2\)](#)

**F4**12 .....

**Annotations:**

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F4** Sch. 8 para. 12 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006 \(c. 43\), s. 8\(2\)](#), [Sch. 4](#) (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#), [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

*The Medical Act 1983 (c. 54)*

- 13 The Medical Act 1983 is amended as follows.
- 14 In section 40 (appeals), in subsection (11), for “enabling directions to be given as to the costs of” there is substituted “ any order as to costs (or, in Scotland, expenses) in relation to ”.
- 15 In Schedule 6 (transitional and saving provisions), in paragraph 18, “section 40(4) of this Act or” is omitted.

*The Dentists Act 1984 (c. 24)*

- 16 In section 29 of the Dentists Act 1984 (appeals), in subsection (4), for “enabling directions to be given as to the costs of” there is substituted “ any order as to costs (or, in Scotland, expenses) in relation to ”.

*The Opticians Act 1989 (c. 44)*

- 17 In section 23 of the Opticians Act 1989 (appeals in disciplinary and other cases), in subsection (2), for “enabling directions to be given as to the costs of” there is substituted “ any order as to costs (or, in Scotland, expenses) in relation to ”.

*The National Health Service and Community Care Act 1990 (c. 19)*

**F5**18 .....

**Annotations:**

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F5** Sch. 8 para. 18 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006 \(c. 43\), s. 8\(2\)](#), [Sch. 4](#) (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#), [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

*The Local Government (Wales) Act 1994 (c. 19)*

- 19 In Schedule 10 to the Local Government (Wales) Act 1994 (amendments relating to social services), paragraph 11(4) is omitted.

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

**Annotations:**

**Commencement Information**

- I1** Sch. 8 para. 19 not in force at Royal Assent, see s. 42(3); Sch. 8 para. 19 in force for W. at 10.10.2002 by [S.I. 2002/2532, art. 2, Sch.](#)

*The Health Authorities Act 1995 (c. 17)*

20 The Health Authorities Act 1995 is amended as follows.

**Annotations:**

**Commencement Information**

- I2** Sch. 8 para. 20 not in force at Royal Assent, see s. 42(3); Sch. 8 para. 20 in force at 1.10.2002 by [S.I. 2002/2478, art. 3\(1\)\(e\)](#) and in force for certain purposes for E. at 1.10.2002 by [S.I. 2002/2478, art. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#) ([S.I. 2002/2532, art. 2, Sch.](#) purports to bring Sch. 8 para. 20 in force on 10.10.2002 for W. only)

21 Section 1 (which substituted section 8 of the 1977 Act) is omitted.

**Annotations:**

**Commencement Information**

- I3** Sch. 8 para. 21 not in force at Royal Assent, see s. 42(3); Sch. 8 para. 21 in force at 1.10.2002 by [S.I. 2002/2478, art. 3\(1\)\(e\)](#) ([S.I. 2002/2532, art. 2, Sch.](#) purports to bring Sch. 8 para. 21 in force on 10.10.2002 for W. only)

22 In Schedule 1 (amendments), paragraphs 32(b), 53 and 107(12)(b) are omitted.

**Annotations:**

**Commencement Information**

- I4** Sch. 8 para. 22 not in force at Royal Assent, see s. 42(3); Sch. 8 para. 22 in force at 1.10.2002 by [S.I. 2002/2478, art. 3\(1\)\(e\)](#) and in force for certain purposes at 1.10.2002 by [S.I. 2002/2478, art. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#) ([S.I. 2002/2532, art. 2, Sch.](#) purports to bring Sch. 8 para. 22 in force on 10.10.2002 for W. only)

*The National Health Service (Primary Care) Act 1997 (c. 46)*

<sup>F6</sup>23 .....

**Annotations:**

**Amendments (Textual)**

- F6** Sch. 8 paras. 23-27 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006 \(c. 43\), s. 8\(2\), Sch. 4](#) (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

<sup>F6</sup>24 .....

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

---

**Annotations:**

---

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F6** Sch. 8 paras. 23-27 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006](#) (c. 43), s. 8(2), [Sch. 4](#) (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#) [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

*The Government of Wales Act 1998 (c. 38)*

**F625** .....

**Annotations:**

---

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F6** Sch. 8 paras. 23-27 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006](#) (c. 43), s. 8(2), [Sch. 4](#) (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#) [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

**F626** .....

**Annotations:**

---

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F6** Sch. 8 paras. 23-27 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006](#) (c. 43), s. 8(2), [Sch. 4](#) (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#) [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

**F627** .....

**Annotations:**

---

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F6** Sch. 8 paras. 23-27 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006](#) (c. 43), s. 8(2), [Sch. 4](#) (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#) [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

*The 1999 Act*

**F728** .....

**Annotations:**

---

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F7** Sch. 8 paras. 28-31 repealed (1.4.2004) by [Health and Social Care \(Community Health and Standards\) Act 2003](#) (c. 43), s. 199(1)(4), [Sch. 14 Pt. 2](#); S.I. 2004/759, art. 13

**F729** .....

*Changes to legislation:* There are outstanding changes not yet made by the [legislation.gov.uk](http://legislation.gov.uk) editorial team to National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

**Annotations:**

---

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F7** Sch. 8 paras. 28-31 repealed (1.4.2004) by [Health and Social Care \(Community Health and Standards\) Act 2003 \(c. 43\)](#), s. 199(1)(4), [Sch. 14 Pt. 2](#); S.I. 2004/759, art. 13

**F730** .....

**Annotations:**

---

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F7** Sch. 8 paras. 28-31 repealed (1.4.2004) by [Health and Social Care \(Community Health and Standards\) Act 2003 \(c. 43\)](#), s. 199(1)(4), [Sch. 14 Pt. 2](#); S.I. 2004/759, art. 13

**F731** .....

**Annotations:**

---

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F7** Sch. 8 paras. 28-31 repealed (1.4.2004) by [Health and Social Care \(Community Health and Standards\) Act 2003 \(c. 43\)](#), s. 199(1)(4), [Sch. 14 Pt. 2](#); S.I. 2004/759, art. 13

*The Health and Social Care Act 2001 (c. 15)*

**F832** .....

**Annotations:**

---

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F8** Sch. 8 paras. 32-37 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006 \(c. 43\)](#), s. 8(2), [Sch. 4](#) (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#), [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

**F833** .....

**Annotations:**

---

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F8** Sch. 8 paras. 32-37 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006 \(c. 43\)](#), s. 8(2), [Sch. 4](#) (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#), [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

**F834** .....

**Annotations:**

---

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F8** Sch. 8 paras. 32-37 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006 \(c. 43\)](#), s. 8(2), [Sch. 4](#) (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#), [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

**F835** .....

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the [legislation.gov.uk](http://legislation.gov.uk) editorial team to National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

---

**Annotations:**

---

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F8** Sch. 8 paras. 32-37 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006](#) (c. 43), s. 8(2), [Sch. 4](#) (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#), [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

**F8**36 .....

**Annotations:**

---

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F8** Sch. 8 paras. 32-37 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006](#) (c. 43), s. 8(2), [Sch. 4](#) (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#), [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

**F8**37 .....

**Annotations:**

---

**Amendments (Textual)**

**F8** Sch. 8 paras. 32-37 repealed (1.3.2007) by [National Health Service \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 2006](#) (c. 43), s. 8(2), [Sch. 4](#) (with [Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#), [Sch. 3 Pt. 1](#))

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 2 title substituted by 2012 c. 7 s. 222(5)
- s. 17(1)(fb) substituted for s. 17(1)(fa) by 2006 c. 28 Sch. 8 para. 50(a)
- s. 25 title substituted by 2008 c. 14 Sch. 10 para. 16
- s. 25 title substituted by 2012 c. 7 s. 222(3)
- s. 25(2)(2A) words substituted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 15 para. 62(a)
- s. 25(2A) inserted by 2008 c. 14 s. 113(3)
- s. 25(2A)(2B) substituted for s. 25(2A) by 2015 c. 28 s. 5(1)
- s. 25(2A) words substituted by 2012 c. 7 s. 223(2)
- s. 25(3)(ga)(gb) substituted for s. 25(3)(h)(i) by 2008 c. 14 Sch. 10 para. 17(2)
- s. 25(3)(gb) words substituted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 15 para. 56(b)
- s. 25(3)(gc) inserted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 4 para. 2(2)
- s. 25(3A) excluded by 2003 c. 31, s. 5B(12)(b) (as inserted) by 2015 c. 9 s. 74
- s. 25(3A)(3B) inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 220(6)
- s. 25(3A) substituted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 4 para. 2(3)
- s. 25(3B) words substituted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 4 para. 2(4)
- s. 25A inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 224(1)
- s. 25A heading words inserted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 4 para. 3(3)
- s. 25A(1) words inserted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 4 para. 3(2)
- s. 25B inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 225(1)
- s. 25C inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 227
- s. 25C(7) words inserted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 4 para. 5
- s. 25C(8)(h) words substituted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 5 para. 47(i)
- s. 25D-25F inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 228
- s. 25D(1) words inserted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 4 para. 6(2)
- s. 25D(2)(b) and word omitted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 4 para. 6(3)
- s. 25E(10)(11) omitted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 4 para. 7
- s. 25F(3)(c) words substituted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 4 para. 8
- s. 25G-25I inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 229(1)
- s. 25G(10) inserted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 4 para. 9
- s. 25H(3)(c) words substituted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 4 para. 10
- s. 25I(1)(a) words omitted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 4 para. 11
- s. 25AA inserted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 4 para. 4
- s. 26 title word substituted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 15 para. 62(i)
- s. 26(2A) inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 229(2)
- s. 26(3A) inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 229(3)
- s. 26(4A) inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 229(4)
- s. 26(13) inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 229(5)
- s. 26A inserted by 2008 c. 14 s. 116(1)
- s. 26A(1)(2) words substituted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 15 para. 62(c)
- s. 26A(1A) inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 223(3)
- s. 26A(1B)-(1E) inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 229(6)
- s. 26A(1D)(b) omitted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 4 para. 12(2)
- s. 26A(1E) substituted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 4 para. 12(3)
- s. 26A(2) word substituted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 15 para. 65
- s. 26A(2A) inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 223(4)
- s. 26A(3) words inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 223(5)
- s. 26B inserted by 2008 c. 14 s. 117
- s. 26B(1) words substituted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 15 para. 62(d)
- s. 26B(1A)-(1C) inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 229(7)

- s. 26B(2) words inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 229(8)
- s. 26B(4) words inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 229(9)
- s. 26B(4) words substituted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 15 para. 62(d)
- s. 26B(4)(b) words substituted by 2012 c. 7 s. 223(6)
- s. 27 title word substituted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 15 para. 62(i)
- s. 29 title word substituted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 15 para. 62(i)
- s. 29(1)(ca) inserted by S.I. 2015/794 art. 18(2)
- s. 29(2A) inserted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 4 para. 15(2)
- s. 29(4)(4A) substituted for s. 29(4) by S.I. 2015/794 art. 18(3)
- s. 29(5A) inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 223(10)
- s. 29(5A) substituted by 2017 c. 16 Sch. 4 para. 15(3)
- s. 29(6)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2015/794 art. 18(4)(a)
- s. 29(6)(b) and word inserted by S.I. 2015/794 art. 18(4)(b)
- s. 29(7A) inserted by S.I. 2015/794 art. 18(6)
- s. 29(9)(10) inserted by S.I. 2015/794 art. 18(8)
- s. 29A inserted by S.I. 2015/794 art. 18(9)
- s. 38(3A)-(3D) inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 224(3)
- s. 38(3E) inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 223(13)
- s. 38(3F) inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 226(9)
- s. 38(4A) inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 230(5)
- Sch. 2 para. 48(a)(c) omitted by 2012 c. 7 s. 45(2)
- Sch. 7 para. 6(ba) inserted by 2008 c. 14 s. 114(3)(c)
- Sch. 7 para. 16(1A) inserted by 2008 c. 14 s. 114(6)
- Sch. 7 para. 14(2A) inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 224(4)
- Sch. 7 para. 16(1B) inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 226(7)
- Sch. 7 title substituted by 2008 c. 14 Sch. 10 para. 19
- Sch. 7 title substituted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 15 para. 66
- Sch. 7 para. 11(1) word substituted by 2012 c. 7 s. 226(5)(a)
- Sch. 7 para. 4(e) words substituted by 2012 c. 7 s. 226(2)(a)
- Sch. 7 para. 4(f) words substituted by 2012 c. 7 s. 226(2)(b)
- Sch. 7 para. 6(a)(b)(c) words substituted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 15 para. 62(h)
- Sch. 7 para. 11(1)(2)(3)(4) words substituted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 15 para. 62(h)
- Sch. 7 para. 11(2) words substituted by 2012 c. 7 s. 226(5)(b)
- Sch. 7 para. 16(1A)(a)(b) words substituted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 15 para. 62(h)
- Sch. 7 para. 16(1A)(a) words substituted by 2012 c. 7 s. 223(14)

**Commencement Orders yet to be applied to the National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002**

Commencement Orders bringing legislation that affects this Act into force:

- S.I. 2008/461 art. 2 commences (2007 c. 28)
- S.I. 2008/1210 art. 2 commences (2007 c. 12)
- S.I. 2008/1972 art. 2 commences (2006 c. 28)
- S.I. 2008/3244 art. 23 commences (2008 c. 14)
- S.I. 2010/1621 art. 2 Sch. commences (S.I. 2010/231)